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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 2nd December, 1965/the 11th, Agrahayana, 1887 (saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR, CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

ENTERING OF THIRD CLASS AIR CONDITIONED
CHAIR CARS WITH MEAVY LUGGAGES

*576. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 431 in the Rajya Sabha on the 2nd September, 1965 and state:

(a) what are the arrangements to see that passengers in air conditioned third class chair cars do not enter with any of their heavy luggages;

(b) whether any action is taken against those who bring heavy luggage with them inthese chair car coaches; and

(¢) whether passengers are free to protest to railway authorities if their co-passengers bring heavy luggage and thus cause inconvenience to other passengers ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM
SUBHAG SINGH): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Saba (see below)

(<) Yes, Sir.

STATEMENT

STEPS TAKEN TO PREVENT CARRI-
AGE OF HEAVY AND BULKY
LUGGAGE BY PASSENGERS
INSIDE THIRD CLASS AIR CON-
DITIONED CHAIR CARS OF THE
AIR CONDITIONED EXPRESS
TRAINS

(i) Only small size and light packages of luggage are allowed into the air-conditioned thair cars. Heavy luggage is requird to
>e booked in brake vans. For this purpose wlequate arrangements are made for advance booking of such luggage. Public are also requested that they should tender their heavy luggage sufficiently in advance of the doparture time of the trains to prevent last minute rush,

(ii) As enquiries revealed that on certain sections, one TTE was not posted in each chair car, instructions have been issued recently to ensure that one TTE is posted in each chair car to control entry of passengers and luggage into the chair car.

(iii) Instructions have also been issued for introduction of system of ‘“one way traffic” in each air-conditioned chair car,

(iv) At stations, Ticket Checking staff on duty have instructions to assist the TTEs on the train in ensuring compliance of the above instructions.

SHRI M.P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether the Minister is aware that as soon as the Deluxe train stops, there is such a heavy rush of coolies inside the compartments that it is intpossible for the passengers to come out? Would he consider banning the entry of coolies inside these compartments ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Yes, Sir.
If this is the situation—and to some extent, we are conversant with it—we shall try to improve the matter.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether strict instructions have been given to the TTEs to see that nobody with heavy luggage enters these compartments and causes inconvenience to fellow-passengers?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: As has been said in the statement, instructions have been given to the TTEs as well as the other ticket checking staff to control the situation.
But we are also aware of our situation because sometimes it becomes very difficult but still the TTEs and the other railway personnel will try their best not to allow passengers with big beddings, etc. in that compartment,

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know why the broadcasting system which was introduced in these chair cars to educate the travelling public has been discontinued?
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DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: The number of first class coaches and third class also has been improved in those trains with a view to accommodating persons who are having big luggage. And also we have attached these brake-vans so that they may keep their luggage there.
.And though it has been discontinued, it is not primarily with the intention of not educating the passengers but for meeting other requirements.
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(Shri R, S. Khandekar rose)

'MR. CHAIRMAN: The fund of details about this Qquestion is immense. So, 1 wilk pass on to the next guestion,

MANUPACTURE OF BRANDY FROM CASHFW
APPLE

-#577. SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARA-

YAN 1 Will the Minister of INDUSTRY

AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

__‘(a) whether a factory for the manufacture of brandy from cashew apple juice is going to be set up in Kerala;

) If so, what would be its annual manufacturing capacity; and

{c) the capital expenditure invoived on the project?

- THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND SUP-
PLY (SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA):
(a) No proposal for the manufacture of brandy from cashew apple in Kerala has been received.

() and (¢} Do not arise_
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May 1 know if the manufacture of brandy from this particular raw material is & possibility and, if it is so, will the Government explore the possibility and utilise this raw material for

"this beautiful product?

SHR1 BIBUDHENDRA MISRA : There is a possibility. As a matter of fact, in Goa, they have been doing it. But it is not permitted to be sold in the shops, in foreign bars, but it is sold in the tavernsthere.
It is being done in Goa.
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SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: May 1 know whether the hon. Minister is aware of the fact that the industrial development in Kerala State during the last five years has been defective and that in almost all the industrial undertakings there has been large-scale misuse of public money and that public money has been given in favour of private industrialists ?

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I do not know whether this question arises from this question about cashew apple juice. But I repudiate the allegations made.

SHRI K. DAMODARAN: Has the Government’s attention been drawn to the fact that this particular cashew apple is being used for illicit distillation and if it is a fact, why cannot the Government jtself take the initiative to use it for legally preparing toddy? That would be & brandy from cashew apple. :

MR. CHAIRMAN: Because it is nationalised. whv don't vou produce toddv?

